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SEWAGE SLUDGE INSPECTION

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

CERTIFIED MAIL
Mayor and Council
Village of Salineville
34 Washington Street
Salineville, Ohio 43945

Dear Mayor and Council:

On March 15, 2011, a sewage sludge inspection was conducted in order to determine
compliance with Ohio Administrative Code (OAC) 3745-40, Ohio's sewage sludge rules,
at the Salineville wastewater treatment plant (WWTP). The facility was represented by
Jeff Lewis, Village Administrator; and Perry Beadle, Operator, who provided information
regarding the WWTP's sewage sludge operations and records. The sewage sludge
inspection consisted of a review of the WWTP's contact information, completion of a
compliance checklist, a review of sewage sludge records, and an evaluation of the
sewage sludge treatment units.

The WWTP currently treats approximately 70,000 to 205,000 gallons of wastewater per
day and has a design treatment capacity of 205,000 gallons per day. Sewage sludge is
treated within one aerobic digester (total capacity of approximately 33,000 gallons).

The WWTP currently transfers the sewage sludge (approximately one to two percent
solids) semi-annually to the Elkton WWTP, Ohio EPA Permit No. 3PK00016*CD, for
treatment. Appropriate records have been maintained since September 2009 that
documents the sewage sludge transferred to the Elkton WWTP. The WWTP expects to
transfer sewage sludge to the Elkton WWTP in April 2011.

Sewage Sludge

Another sewage sludge spill occurred at the WWTP. Mr. Beadle explained that a
power outage occurred on March 12, 2011, which resulted in rags clogging the
splitter box and lead to the sewage sludge spill. The riparian area, located
between the WWTP's security fence and the North Fork of Yellow Creek, had

Northeast District Office	 330 1963 1200
2110 East Aurora Road	 330 1487 0769 (tax)
Twinsburg, OH 44087-1924 	 wepa.ohiogov



Mayor and Council
Village of Salineville
March 24, 2011
Page 2

been impacted by sewage sludge (Figures 1-3). At the time of the sewage sludge
inspection, no remedial actions have been implemented to address the sewage
sludge present on the ground at the WWTP or within the riparian area. The
WWTP failed to obtain site authorization prior to the land application of
sewage sludge, violations of Ohio Revised Code Chapter (ORC) 6111 and
OAC Rule 3745-40-03(K); failed to satisfy one of the Class B pathogen
requirements, violations of ORC Chapter 6111 and OAC Rule 3745-40-
05(0); failed to perform site restrictions, violations of ORC Chapter 6111
and OAC Rule 3745-40-05(P); failed to satisfy one of the vector attraction
reduction requirements, violations of ORC Chapter 6111 and OAC Rule
3745-40-05(Q); and failed to perform monitoring of sewage sludge metals in
accordance with the WWTP's NPDES permit and OAC Rule 3745-40-06,
violations of ORC Chapter 6111, OAC Rule 3745-40-06, and the NPDES
permit.

A written report must be submitted to Ohio EPA that, at a minimum, details the
information required in Part 111(12)(B) and Part 11l(12)(C) of the NPDES permit.
The written report must be submitted to Ohio EPA within five days of receiving
this notice of violation (NOV).

Mr. Beadle explained that the sewage sludge spill had not been reported to Ohio
EPA. The WWTP must immediately begin reporting any noncompliance, as
detailed within Part 111(12)(A) of the NPDES permit, in accordance with Part
111(12). Failure to report noncompliance constitute violations of ORC Chapter
6111 and Part 111(12) of the NPDES permit.

Wastewater Treatment

During the inspection, Mr. Beadle explained that the two clarifiers were not
functioning correctly. Clarifier one's skimmer was not at the level of the
wastewater and was unable to remove floatables. Clarifier two's skimmer was
nonfunctional. Mr. Beadle explained that clarifier two's skimmer was working
correctly on March 14, 2011, but became nonfunctional the day of the sewage
sludge inspection.

The WWTP's collection system experienced a sanitary sewer overflow (SSO), as
documented by the impacted area south of the manhole (Figure 4), located west
of the WWTP. The flow of untreated wastewater was documented by the solid
materials associated with wastewater present between the manhole cover and
the manhole. I advised Mr. Lewis and Mr. Beadle to immediately contact Joseph
Trocchio, Division of Surface Water, to inform him of the SSO.
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Please note that many of these violations are the same violations that had been
resolved via Ohio EPA pursuing enforcement, which resulted in Director's Final
Findings and Orders (DFFO), issued January 1, 2008. For your convenience the
DEFO can be viewed and obtained from the following website:

http://www.epa.ohio.qov/dswlenforcementlenf  actions aiphal .aspx

The WWTP appears to not be in compliance with OAC rule 3745-40. Should you have
any questions regarding the sewage sludge inspection please, contact me at your
earliest convenience at (330) 963-1118 or via email at chris.moody(äepa. state, oh.us.
Matters related to the "Wastewater Treatment" section of this NOV will be addressed
under separate cover by Mr. Trocchio. For your convenience, Mr. Trocchio can be
contacted at (330) 963-1193 or via email atjoe.trocchioepastate.oh.us .

Sincerely,

Chris Moody
Environmental Specialist II
Division of Surface Water

CM/mt

cc:	 Jeff Lewis, Village Administrator, Village of Salineville
Perry Beadle, Operator, Village of Salineville

ec:	 Joe Trocchio, Ohio EPA, NEDO, DSW
Dean Stoll, Ohio EPA, NEDO, DSW
Andrew Gail, Ohio EPA, NWDO, DSW
Jacob Howdysheli, Ohio EPA, CO, DSW
Larry Reader, Ohio EPA, CO, DSW



on the und at the WVVTP.

Figure 3 - The riparian area had been
impacted by sewage sludge.

Figure 4 - An SSO had occurred in the
riparian area of the North Fork of
Yellow Creek.
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